

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

-----X

In the Matter of

VAPOR TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION, BENEVOLENT
ELIQUIDS INC., and PERFECTION VAPES, INC.,

Petitioners,

against

ANDREW M. CUOMO, Governor of the State of New York,
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
HOWARD ZUCKER, M.D., Commissioner of
New York State Department of Health, THE PUBLIC
HEALTH AND HEALTH PLANNING COUNCIL,
and NEW YORK STATE POLICE,

Index No. 906514-19

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

Respondents.

For a Judgment Under Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law
And Rules in the Nature of ANNULMENT, DECLARATORY
JUDGMENT AND PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.

-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. THE IRREPARABLE HARM PETITIONERS WOULD SUFFER
 ABSENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS IMMEDIATE, CERTAIN, AND
 SPECIFIC, NOT SPECULATIVE OR CONCLUSORY 3

 1. Any Loss to Petitioners as a Result of the Emergency Rule Would
 Constitute Irreparable Harm Because Sovereign Immunity Would
 Prevent Them from Recovering Money Damages from
 Respondents. 3

 2. Petitioners are Threatened With the Complete Loss of Their
 Businesses, Which Constitutes Irreparable Harm as a Matter of
 Law. 5

 B. PETITIONERS HAVE DEMONSTRATED A STRONG LIKELIHOOD
 OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS. 9

 1. The Emergency Rule Exceeds Respondents’ Statutory Authority. 9

 a. Respondents made improper value judgments to attempt to
 resolve difficult social problems. 10

 b. Respondents enacted the Emergency Rule on a clean slate
 without adequate legislative guidance. 11

 c. Respondents’ Opposition confirms the Emergency Rule
 was enacted in an area of ongoing legislative debate. 14

 d. The Emergency Rule is “simply a ban” that did not require
 special expertise or technical competence. 16

 2. The Emergency Rule Fails to Comply with the State
 Administrative Procedure Act. 17

 a. The Emergency Rule patently fails to comply with SAPA’s
 requirements. 18

 b. Respondents’ *post hoc* attempt to justify the Emergency
 Rule by reference to the outbreak of severe respiratory
 illnesses is legally improper and unsupported by the
 evidence. 20

 c. The long-standing issue of youth vaping does not justify
 immediate adoption of the Emergency Rule on an
 emergency basis. 22

 3. The Emergency Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious. 26

 C. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF
 PETITIONERS. 30

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	4
<i>Feinerman v. Bernardi</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Galvin v N.Y. Racing Ass'n</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 163 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	5
<i>John E. Andrus Mem'l, Inc. v. Daines</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 563 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	4
<i>N.Y. State Trawlers Ass'n v. Jorling</i> , 764 F. Supp. 24 (E.D.N.Y. 1991), <i>aff'd without opinion by</i> , 940 F.2d 649 (2d Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Reuters Ltd. v. United Press Int'l, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. United States FDA</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010)	4
State Cases	
<i>Albano v. Kirby</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 526, 369 N.Y.S.2d 655 (1975)	27
<i>Baker v. CNY Agency for Children Servs.</i> , No. 98 CV 5970 (SJ), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12480, at *5 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 1999)	13
<i>Bernheim v. Matthew Bender & Co.</i> , 244 A.D.2d 161, 663 N.Y.S.2d 577 (1st Dep't 1997)	2
<i>Board of Visitors—Marcy Psychiatric Ctr. v. Coughlin</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 14, 466 N.Y.S.2d 668 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 130 A.D.2d 107, 518 N.Y.S.2d 440 (3d Dep't 1987)	12, 13

Boreali v. Axelrod,
71 N.Y. 2d 1, 523 N.Y.S.2d 464 (1987) *passim*

Bowen v. State Bd. of Soc. Welfare,
55 A.D.2d 235, 390 N.Y.S.2d 617 (2d Dep’t 1976), *rev’d on other grounds by*
Jones v. Beame, 45 N.Y.2d 402, 408 N.Y.S.2d 449 (1978)4

Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation,
71 N.Y.2d 186, 524 N.Y.S.2d 409 (1988)14

Matter of Flacke v. Onondaga Landfill Sys.,
69 N.Y.2d 355, 514 N.Y.S.2d 689 (1987)27

Garcia v. New York City. Dept. of Health & Mental Hygiene,
31 N.Y.3d 601, 615-616, 106 N.E.3d 1187, 1199 (2018)11, 12, 16

Matter of Garrett v. NYC Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 152165/2013, 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3111
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. July 12, 2013).....29

Gordon v. ROL Realty Co.,
No. 157456/13, 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3448 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. July 28,
2014), *aff’d in part and modified in part by*, 150 A.D.3d 466, 55 N.Y.S.3d 165
(1st Dep’t 2017)29

Greater N.Y. Taxi Ass’n v. New York City Tax & Limousine Comm’n,
25 N.Y.3d 600, 15 N.Y.S.3d 725 (2015)11, 12

Home Care Ass’n v. Dowling,
218 A.D.2d 126, 638 N.Y.S.2d 193 (3d Dep’t 1996)19

Korean Am. Nail Salon Ass’n of New York, Inc. v. Cuomo,
50 Misc. 3d 731, 26 N.Y.S.3d 826 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. Dec. 1, 2015).....18

Law Enforcement Officers Union, Dist. Council 82 by Engelhardt v. State,
168 Misc. 2d 781, 643 N.Y.S.2d 301 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1995),
aff’d, 229 A.D.2d 286, 655 N.Y.S.2d 770 (3d Dep’t 1997)19

LeadingAge N.Y., Inc. v. Shah,
32 N.Y.3d 249, 90 N.Y.S.3d 579 (2018)9

Marc Slis v. State of Michigan,
Case No. 19-000152-MZ (Mich. Ct. Claims).....8

Masjid Usman, Inc. v. Beech 140, LLC,
68 A.D.3d 942, 892 N.Y.S.2d 430 (2d Dep’t 2009)2

<i>Moore v. Constantine</i> , 191 A.D.2d 769, 594 N.Y.S.2d 395 (3d Dep't 1993)	30
<i>Mr. Natural, Inc. v. Unadulterated Food Prods., Inc.</i> , 152 A.D.2d 729, 544 N.Y.S.2d 182 (2d Dep't 1989)	5
<i>N.Y. State Ass'n of Counties v. Axelrod</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 158, 573 N.Y.S.2d 25 (1991)	28
<i>N.Y. Statewide Coal. of Hispanic Chambers of Commerce v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 681, 992 N.Y.S.2d 480 (2014)	9, 10
<i>New York Blue Line Council, Inc. v. Adirondack Park Agency</i> , No. 36-09, 2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6705 (Sup. Ct. Essex Cnty. Nov. 19, 2009)	16
<i>Nobu Next Door, LLC v. Fine Arts Hous., Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 839, 800 N.Y.S.2d 48 (2005)	2
<i>Matter of NYC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. New York State Off. Of Parks, Recreation & Historic Preserv.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 174, 32 N.Y.S.3d 1	16
<i>Pamela Equities Corp. v. 270 Park Ave. Cafe Corp.</i> , 62 A.D.3d 621 881 N.Y.S.2d 44 (1st Dep't 2009)	2
<i>Pell v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 222, 356 N.Y.S.2d 833 (1974)	29
<i>Matter of Riverkeep, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 52 A.D.3d 1072, 861 N.Y.S.2d 155 (3d Dep't 2008)	27
<i>Sp.Q.R. Co., Inc. v. United Rockland Stairs, Inc.</i> , 57 A.D.3d 642, 868 N.Y.S.2d 318 (2nd Dep't 2008)	3, 30
<i>Staples, Inc. v. Moses</i> , 9 Misc. 3d 1102(A), 806 N.Y.S.2d 448 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2005)	5
<i>State v. City of New York</i> , 275 A.D.2d 740, 713 N.Y.S.2d 360 (2d Dep't 2000)	3, 30
<i>Street Vendor Project v. City of N.Y.</i> , 10 Misc. 3d 978, 811 N.Y.S.2d 555 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 43 A.D.3d 345, 84 N.Y.S.2d 79 (1st Dep't 2007)	28

VOOM HD Holdings LLC v Echostar Satellite L.L.C.,
No. 600292/08, 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 9855
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 5, 2008).....5

Warner v. Kain,
162 A.D.3d 1384, 79 N.Y.S.3d 362 (3d Dep’t 2018).....30

State Statutes

Public Health Law § 225.....12, 13

Public Health Law § 1399-ii13, 15

Public Health Law § 1399-BB15

Public Health Law § 1399-o12, 15

State Administrative Procedure Act *passim*

Tax Law, Article § 28-C15

Regulations

6 NYCRR 617.2(o)(6)22

Petitioners Vapor Technology Association (“VTA”), Benevolent ELiquids, Inc. (“Benevolent ELiquids”), and Perfection Vapes, Inc. (“Perfection Vapes” and together with VTA and Benevolent ELiquids, collectively, “Petitioners”), by and through their undersigned counsel, Thompson Hine LLP, respectfully submit this reply memorandum in support of their motion, made by Order to Show Cause, for a preliminary injunction pending a determination on their Verified Petition herein dated September 24, 2019.
